

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

_____)	Case Nos. 07-CA-201332
HURON VALLEY-SINAI HOSPITAL)	07-CA-205971
Respondent,)	07-CA-213556
and)	07-CA-217647
MICHIGAN NURSES ASSOCIATION)	
Charging Party.)	
_____)	

**RESPONDENT HURON VALLEY-SINAI HOSPITAL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Dated: July 26, 2019

Kevin J. Campbell
The Allen Law Group, P.C.
3011 W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 2500
Detroit, Michigan 48202
(313) 871-5500
kcampbell@alglawpc.com
Counsel for Respondent Hospital

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. The General Counsel’s Exceptions One Through Five Regarding
 the Hospital’s Blank Exit Interview Form are Meritless and Should be
 Denied1

 II. The General Counsels Sixth Exception Regarding the Hospital’s
 Proposed Confidentiality Agreement is Meritless and Should be
 Denied3

 III. The General Counsel’s Seventh Exception Regarding the Alleged
 Presumptive Relevance of the Exit Interview Forms is Meritless
 And Should be Denied.....5

 IV. The General Counsel’s Eighth Exception Regarding Alleged Overbreadth
 is Meritless and Should be Denied.....6

CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcan Rolled Prods.--Ravenwood, LLC, 358 N.L.R.B. 37 (2012).....8

Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 237 NLRB 982 (1978).....7

ASARCO, Inc. v. NLRB, 805 F.2d 194 (6th Cir. 1986).....7

Borgess Med. Ctr. & Michigan Nurses Ass'n, 342 NLRB No. 109 (2004).....7

Crittenton Hosp., 342 N.L.R.B. 686 (2004).....6

E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. NLRB, 744 F.2d 536 (6th Cir. 1984).....5

NACCO Material Handling Group, Inc., 359 N.L.R.B. 1192 (2013).....5

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....5

NLRB v. Rockwell-Standard Corp., 410 F.2d 953, 957 (6th Cir. 1969).....5

NLRB v. St. Joseph's Hosp., 755 F.2d 260 (2nd Cir. 1985).....2

NLRB v. Western Elec., 559 F.2d 1131 (8th Cir. 1977).....5

San Diego Newspaper Guild v. NLRB, 548 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1977).....5

SDBC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB, 711 F.3d 281 (2nd Cir. 2011).3

Shell Oil Co. v. NLRB, 457 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1972).....2

Shen Lincoln-Mercury-Mitsubishi, Inc., 321 N.L.R.B. 586 (1996).....4

Tritac Corp., 286 N.L.R.B. 522, 528 (1987).....8

Statute

National Labor Relations Act.....passim
